Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection

David M. Ellis Superintendent Prestonsburg City Utilities Comm. 2560 South Lake Drive Prestonsburg, KY 41653



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Roy 615

P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

March 12, 2008

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00218

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Robert D. Vance, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Larry R. Bond Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

Hubert Halbert March 12, 2008
Southern Water & Sewer District Water Division
P. O. Box 610
245 Kentucky Route 680
McDowell, KY 41647

RE: Case No. 2007-00218

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/tw Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PRESTONSBURG CITY UTILITIES COMMISSION'S EMERGENCY WATER SUPPLY AGREEMENT WITH SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT

) CASE NO. 2007-00218

ORDER

Prestonsburg City Utilities Commission ("Prestonsburg") having moved for an informal conference in this matter and the Commission finding that the motion should be granted, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that an informal conference shall be held in this matter on March 17, 2008, beginning at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of discussing the automatic adjustment mechanism contained in the water supply agreement between Prestonsburg and Southern Water and Sewer District.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 12th day of March, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director